CHAPTER 239.

[Published March 24, 1873.]

AN ACT to legalize the equalization, levy and assessment of taxes in the village of Shawano for the year 1879.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Equalization and levy legalized. SECTION 1. The equalization, levy and assessment of taxes for the year 1872, in the village of Shawano, upon all property in said village, including the territory attached thereto by chapter ninety-two of the private and local laws of 1872, are hereby legalized and declared valid, the same as if all the provisions of law had been fully complied with, and any tax or taxes levied or attempted to be levied upon property in any part or that territory by any authority other than the village of Shawano shall be held to be void and of no force.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 19, 1873.

CHAPTER 240.

[Published March 24, 1878.]

AN ACT relating to the publication of delinquent tax lists.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Unlawful to publish tax list in transient patreasurer to insert a list of lands for non-payment of taxes, or for a county clerk to insert a list of lands for redemption, in any newspaper that has not been regularly published for at least two years previous to the time for said publication of lists: *provided*, that this act shall not apply to any paper now in existence, nor to any county in which one newspaper has been established the required time.

Penalty for viotion.

SECTION 2. Any treasurer or clerk violating the provisions of this act shall be liable for the full amount



of his bond, one half to go to the county, and the balance to the party prosecuting the said [same].

SECTION 3. All acts or parts of acts in so far as they contravene the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. This act shall be in force from and after its passage

Approved March 19, 1873.

CHAPTER 241.

[Published March 25, 1873.]

AN ACT to legalize the assessment of real and personal property in the counties of Ashland and Bayfield.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The assessment of the real and personal Assessment leproperty made for the year 1872, in the several towns ^{galized}. in the counties of Ashland and Bayfield is hereby legalized and declared valid, and taxes levied upon the same shall be collected by law, the same as though the time and manner of assessment fixed by law had been fully complied with in making said assessment.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 19, 1873.

36

١

CHAPTER 242.

[Published March 27, 1873.]

AN ACT to provide for the sale of delinquent lands by county treasurers.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. The several county treasurers of this when county state are hereby required to sell the delinquent lands problem delinwhich are subject to sale as now provided by law, on quent list. the second Tuesday of May, in each year, and the dis-